(i) as of the Latest Practicable Date and (ii)  immediately after the Closing of Camelot Merger Agreement,
assuming no other Shares of the Company will be issued from the Latest Practicable date to the date of the
Closing of Camelot Merger Agreement, with the assumption that the volume-weighted average price of the
Company’s ADSs listed on the Nasdaq for thirty (30) trading days immediately preceding June 30, 2023 to
be (a)  USD34.96 (being the highest closing price of the ADSs of the Company for the 12  months ended
June 30,

-39-

(a)

(1)

(2)

(b)

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

​

RISK FACTORS
​

2022), (b) USD2.56 (being the lowest closing price of the ADSs of the Company for the 12 months ended
June  30, 2022) and (c)  USD18.76 (being the mid-point of the highest and the lowest closing price of the
ADSs of the Company for the 12 months ended June 30, 2022) (the “High-end Assumed Price”, “Low-end
Assumed Price”, and “Mid-point Assumed Price”, respectively):

Based on High-end Assumed Price of USD34.96 and exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to USD1.00

​ ​ ​
As at the Latest
Practicable Date ​ ​

Immediately after the Closing of
Camelot Merger Agreement ​

​ ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​

Kingsoft Corporation ​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 37.40​​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 36.81​​
Xiaomi Corporation ​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 11.82​​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 11.63​​
Camelot shareholders in relation to Closing of

Camelot Merger Agreement (including Camelot
Founders and non-founder shareholders of
Camelot)  (“Relevant Camelot Shareholders”) ​ ​ ​​ 213,137,581 ​​ ​ ​​ 5.60​​ ​ ​​ 274,799,078 ​​ ​ ​​ 7.11​​

Other shareholders ​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 45.18​​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 44.46​​
Total ​ ​ ​​3,805,284,801 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​ ​ ​​3,866,946,298 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​
​

Notes:

Including (i)  the Camelot Founders holding 89,453,974 Shares and 73,034,892 Shares, representing approximately 2.35% and
1.92% of the issued share capital of the Company as of the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)  22 non-founder shareholders of
Camelot, in aggregate holding 50,648,715 Shares, representing approximately 1.33% of the issued share capital of the Company
as of the Latest Practicable Date.

Including new issuance of holdback Shares with an aggregate USD equivalent amount of approximately RMB190 million to be
issued to the Camelot Founders, representing approximately 12,170,875 Shares based on High-end Assumed Price of USD34.96,
representing approximately 0.31% of the issued share capital of the Company Immediately after the Closing of Camelot Merger
Agreement.

Based on Low-end Assumed Price of USD2.56 and exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to USD1.00

​ ​ ​
As at the Latest
Practicable Date ​ ​

Immediately after the Closing of
Camelot Merger Agreement ​

​ ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​

Kingsoft Corporation ​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 37.40​​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 30.62​​
Xiaomi Corporation ​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 11.82​​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 9.68​​
Relevant Camelot Shareholders ​ ​ ​​ 213,137,581 ​​ ​ ​​ 5.60​​ ​ ​​1,055,202,402 ​​ ​ ​​ 22.71​​
Other shareholders ​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 45.18​​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 36.99​​
Total ​ ​ ​​3,805,284,801 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​ ​ ​​4,647,349,622 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​
​

Notes:

Please refer to Note 1 under table headed “(a) Based on High-end Assumed Price of USD34.96 and exchange rate of RMB6.6981
to USD1.00” in this section above.

Including new issuance of holdback Shares with an aggregate USD equivalent amount of approximately RMB190 million to be
issued to the Camelot Founders, representing approximately 166,208,514 Shares based on Low-end Assumed Price of USD2.56,
representing approximately 3.58% of the issued share capital of the Company Immediately after the Closing of Camelot Merger
Agreement. The Listing Document

-40-

% %
% %

(1) % (2) %
% %
% %

% %
% %

(1) % (2) %
% %
% %

(c)

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

​

RISK FACTORS
​

Based on Mid-point Assumed Price of USD18.76 and exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to USD1.00

​ ​ ​
As at the Latest
Practicable Date ​ ​

Immediately after the Closing of
Camelot Merger Agreement ​

​ ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​ ​
Number of

Approximate Shares ​ ​ % ​

Kingsoft Corporation ​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 37.40​​ ​ ​​1,423,246,584 ​​ ​ ​​ 36.31​​
Xiaomi Corporation ​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 11.82​​ ​ ​​ 449,701,000 ​​ ​ ​​ 11.47​​
Relevant Camelot Shareholders ​ ​ ​​ 213,137,581 ​​ ​ ​​ 5.60​​ ​ ​​ 328,046,213 ​​ ​ ​​ 8.37​​
Other shareholders ​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 45.18​​ ​ ​​1,719,199,636 ​​ ​ ​​ 43.85​​
Total ​ ​ ​​3,805,284,801 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​ ​ ​​3,920,193,433 ​​ ​ ​​100.00​​
​

Notes:

Please refer to Note 1 under table headed “(a) Based on High-end Assumed Price of USD34.96 and exchange rate of RMB6.6981
to USD1.00” in this section above.

Including new issuance of holdback Shares with an aggregate USD equivalent amount of approximately RMB190 million to be
issued to the Camelot Founders, representing approximately 22,680,906 Shares based on Mid-point Assumed Price of USD18.76,
representing approximately 0.58% of the issued share capital of the Company Immediately after the Closing of Camelot Merger
Agreement.

There can be no assurance of the accuracy or completeness of certain facts, forecasts and other statistics obtained